No. 421, S.]

[Published May 31, 1921.

CHAPTER 295.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named herein to the Wisconsin Deep Waterways Commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. (a) There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin Deep Waterways Commission, created by chapter 377, laws of 1919, annually for two years beginning July 1, 1921, not to exceed six thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the execution of its functions, provided that no part of this appropriation shall be available except upon the approval of the governor, and provided further that the members of said commission shall receive their actual expenses but no compensation.

(b) There is appropriated to the Wisconsin Deep Waterways Commission any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation made by section 3 of chapter 377, laws of 1919, at the close of business at the end of the fiscal year June 30, 1921, which shall go forward and be added to the appropriation made by paragraph (a) of this section and be available for the same purposes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921.

Approved May 24, 1921.

No. 423, S.]

[Published May 31, 1921.

CHAPTER 296.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named herein to the state banking department, for the execution of its functions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to the state banking department as an emergency appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1921, the sum of eighteen thousand two hundred seventy-nine dollars and fifty-four cents in addition to all other moneys heretofore appropriated for the same fiscal year for the execution of its functions.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 27, 1921.